Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 27th March, 2015

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach,
CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Park News, 71 - 73 Brown Street,
Macclesfield SK11 6RY (Pages 45 - 76)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Mr Rajenthiran Selliah in
respect of Park News, 71 - 73 Brown Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 6RY.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

§ The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

§ The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters and procedure.

§ The Licensing Officer will introd
[...]
termine each individual application on its
own merits.

Cheshire East’s mission is for ‘Cheshire East to be a great place to live, work,
visit and enjoy’. The mission statement complements the aims of this Policy.
There are a number of Corporate Objectives some of which link with this
Policy. They include:

» Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy
= People live well and for longer

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory responsibility
under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 for the health of the population of
Cheshire East and it is noted that it is a priority of the local Health and
Wellbeing Board to reduce alcohol related harm.

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory duty under
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to have regard to the need to do all that it
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder, misuse of drugs and alcohol
and reoffending in its area.

The Policy takes into account the guidance issued under section 182 of the
Act. The latest guidance was published by the Home Office in June 2013. A
copy of the guidance may be accessed via the Home Office website
www.homeoffice.gov.uk

In accordance with section 4 of the Act, the Licensing Authority shall have
regard to the Policy in the exercise of its functions in respect of Licensable
Activities and qualifying Licensable Activities in accordance with Section 1

4|Page


http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/

1.8

1.9

1.10

2.1

Page 9

and Schedules 1 and 2 of the Act. The following is a summary of what
comprises Licensable Activities:

» The sale by retail of alcohol

*= The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a
member of the club

»= The provision of regulated entertainment:

performance of a play

- exhibition of a film

- indoor sporting event

- boxing or wrestling entertainment

- performance of live music

- playing of recorded music

- performance of dance

- entertainment of a similar description to the above
[...]
nsure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other issues:

Location and environmental impact of the proposed activity
Suitability of the applicant

Suitability of the premises to the application

Operation and management of the premises

Monitoring, review and enforcement


[...]
o the seriousness of the nuisance
and disorder caused in the area

= |dentify the licensing objective(s) which it is alleged will be undermined
with specific regard to:

21|Page



Page 26

- The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

- The nature of the licensed activity to be carried on at the
premises and its patrons.

Identifying Stress Areas

11.8 Where as a result of an objection under paragraph 11.7 above and the
Licensing Authority is satisfied that there is a serious or chronic concern about
nuisance and disorder in a particular area and has refused an application on
the grounds of Cumulative Impact the area shall be declared as a ‘Stress
Area’. In doing so the Licensing Authority shall:

» Follow the statutory procedure s outlined in the Home Office Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Act

» |dentify the boundaries of the area
» |dentify the licensable activities causing the nuisance and/or disorder

=  Monitor and review the ‘Stress Area’

Applications for a New Premises Licence in a Stress Area

11.9 New premises licenses will not be granted for the activities identified as
causing nuisance and/or disturbance in Stress Areas except where:

= No objections are received to the application, or
» The grant of the licence will not undermine the Licensing Objectives

11.10 In considering such applications the Licensing Authority will have particular
regard to:

= The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

= The proximity of the premises to others in the Area licensed for similar
activities and the occupancy figures for those other premises

=  Whether the proposed premises will act as a replacement for others in
the Area that no longer has a licence

» The proposed methods of management outlined in the applicants’
operational plan

» The proposed hours of operation

» Transport provision for the Area

22|Page



Page 27

Existing Premises Licenses in Stress Areas

11.11 The above factors cannot be used as a justification for removing an existing
licence. If representations are received about existing licensed premises
relating to matters other than cumulative impact and which undermine the
Licensing Objectives then appropriate action may be taken.

Applications for variations to existing Premises Licenses in Stress Areas

11.12 Applications for variations to existing Premises Licenses in Stress Areas will
not be granted where those modifications directly affect the issue of
Cumulative Impact in the Stress Area or otherwise undermine the Licensing
Objectives. An example of where a modification may directly affect the issue
of cumulative impact would be where an application was received to extend
premises and significantly increase the occupancy level of the premises.

12. Applications for New Grants and Variation of Existing Terms
and Conditions

12.1 In the absence of any Relevant Representations in respect of any application
made to the Licensing Authority, it is the duty of the Authority to grant the
licence or certificate subject only to conditions that are consistent with the
Operating Schedule and any Mandatory Conditions prescribed in the Act. This
will also apply to any applications made in respect of premises within an
identified Stress Area.

12.2 The EU Services Directive (Directive 2006/123/EC) and the Provision of
Services Regulations 2009 require the Authority to enable an electronic
application facility. This is available through www.GOV.uk for Premises
Licence applications, renewals and variations and for Club Premises
Certificates, renewals and variations. An automatic grant is not available for
these applications since visits to premises are required in order to ensure the
Licensing Objectives would be promoted. In addition the consideration of a
licence needs to take into account the management of the premises.

12.3 The Licensing Authority will consider the same issues in respect of a variation
and a renewal as they do in respect of an application for a new grant.

12.4 The Licensing Aut
[...]
 possible, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will not be imposed which are beyond
the responsibility or control of the premises licence holder.

23. Consultation

23.1 In reviewing this Policy the Licensing Authority has consulted widely to
ascertain an appropriate licensing framework for its area. Various bodies have
been consulted including:

= Cheshire Constabulary

» Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service

» Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
= Current licence holders

» Representatives of the local licensing trade

30|Page



24.

24.1

24.1

25.

25.1

Page 35

» Representatives of local businesses and residents

=  Community Safety Partnership and Event Safety Advisory Group
= Borough Councillors

» Parish and Town Councils

» Macclesfield Charter Trustees

= Council Officers
Changes to Legislation

This Statement of Licensing Principles reflects the law in force in June 2013.
The following are some of the main changes which are currently proposed:

= An authorisation for an indoor sporting event or a performance of a play
or dance may be required only when the audience exceeds a specified
number (1000 for an indoor sporting event and 500 for the performance
of a play or dance) or the entertainment does not take place between
8am and 11 pm on any day

» |t is intended that it will be made clear that a contest exhibition or
display which combines boxing or wrestling with one or more martial
arts (a ‘combined fighting sport’) is licensable under the Act as a boxing
or wrestling entertainment rather than an indoor sporting event

As changes to legislation occur the Local Authority will implement them using
the principles stated in this Statement.

Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy

The adoption of a revised Statement of Licensing Policy is reserved to Full
Council. However if a review were necessary during the 5 year period for
which the Policy is adopted this can be undertaken by the relevant Cabinet
member and the Council’s Licensing Committee which would make a
recommendation to Council.

3l1|Page



Page 36

Appendix 1
Table of delegations of licensing functions
Functions under the Licensing Act will be dealt with as follows:
Matter to be Dealt with Full Committee Sub-Committee Officers

Application for Pers
[...]
e premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Friday 27" March 2015 at 9.30am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence at

Park News, 71-73 Brown Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6RY

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Premises Licence by Mr Rajenthiran Selliah, in respect of:

Park News

71-73 Brown Street
Macclesfield
Cheshire

SK11 6RY

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance

(d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§ The rules of natural justice



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 46

§ The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998
Reasons for Recommendations
The Licensing Act Sub-Com
[...]
lary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read

guidance note ).

L

Hours premises are open
to the public
Standard days and timings
(pleasc read guidance note

State any seasonal varlations (please read guidance note 4)

6)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 06.00 | 22.00

Tue | 0600 |22.00

Wed 1 06,00 |22.00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
public at different times from these listed in_the column on the left,

Thur 1 06.00 | 22.00 | please list (pleasc read guidance note 5)

Fri 06.00 | 22.00

Sat 06.00 | 22.00

Sun 1 06.00

22.00




Y
Q
Q
@
op
N

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (plcase read guidance notc 9)

The following steps have been identified by risk assessment in relation to the four licensing
objectives

We have also considered the terms of your local licensing policy in preparing this application

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV must be installed and operative to the approval of the Police Licensing Office (PLO).
The CCTV unit shall be positioned in a sccure part of the licensed premise and not within any
private area of the location,

The CCTV must be maintained so as to be fully operational and recording at all times when
the premises are open to the public

All images should be kept for a 28 day period and to be produced to the Police, Trading
Standards or Local Authority Officers, upon request or within 24 hours of such a request.

There will be notices displayed throughout the premises stating that CCTV is in operation,

The CCTV system clock should be set correctly and maintained (taking account of GMT and
BST).

Weekly checks to be made to check the operation of the CCTV system and confirm it is
working correctly and such checks to be recorded in a register which is to be endorsed by the
person conducting the check and to contain the name of the 
[...]
mediately to police officer or trading standard officers upon request.

A refusals book must be held at the premises and contain details of the time and date of any
sales refused in relation to persons that are under age. The book must also contain details of
the staff member refusing the sale, The DPS will check the book on a monthly basis and
endorse the book with the time and date of inspection,

All persons authorised to scll alcohol will complete an underage sales training programme
which includes a wriitten test to verify his or her competency. This record will be available to
the Police or authorised officers of Cheshire East Council

A written record (which shall be immediately available for inspection by Police officers or
authorised officers authorised by Cheshire East Council shall be kept at the premises of all
persons who are authorised to sell alcohol

Checklist:
Please tick to indleate agreement
} have made or enclosed payment of the fee, X
1 have enclosed the plan of the premises. X
¢  [have sent copics of this application and the plan to responsible authoritics and others where X
applicable,
® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual T wish to be designated premises X
supervisor, if applicable.
® [ understand that T must now advertise my application, x
®  understand that if 1 do not comply with the above reguirements my application will be X

rejected,




Page 66

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applieant’s solicitor or other duly avthorised agent (scc guidance note .
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

A
Capacity ficcnsing Agent

For joint applications, signature of 2°* applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other au
[...]
e selling alcohol would have on our
- local community.

In anticipation of you sharing our concerns, we are enclosing a template letter of
objection.

If you wish to use that letter, please add your address details at the top right of
the letter, sign the letter, then post it in‘the enclosed stamped and addressed envelope
to The Licensing Section, Cheshire East Council, Municipal Builaings, Earle Street,
Crewe, CW1 2BJ. : .

, .

Alternatively, you may wish-to write a letter of your own. But note that for objections
to be considered they must relate fo: ¢rime, anti-social behaviour, nuisance or a negative
impact on the local community.




NbLX 5

A PPe

Page 76

. mvom,nooor >manm mocmcEO .m 102 sybis mmmnﬁmv pue WbAdoD umolD (O3

"St06+0001

T A o b

..... R e e e T

- !
<o,

SIOY8M O3 S8dIYssyH

JASAYD puR
TSAAN DLILYSDLD

diysiaupied ul Sugsemm




	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Park News, 71 - 73 Brown Street, Macclesfield SK11 6RY
	Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Friday, 27th March, 2015 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Parsons and L Smetham 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Patricia Evans, Lawyer (Observer) 
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

27 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED –That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - PARK NEWS, 71 - 73 
BROWN STREET, MACCLESFIELD SK11 6RY  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Park News, 71 - 73 Brown Street, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire SK11 6RY. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  the applicant 
•  a solicitor representing the applicant 
•  a supporter of the applicant 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 



 

 

•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following 
course of action had been agreed: 

 
RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1. That the Challenge 25 scheme be implemented; 
2. That  CCTV be installed, operated and maintained to the satisfaction 

of the Police Licensing Officer; 
3. That the Designated Premises Supervisor ensure that a refusal book 

is held at the premises and completed in respect of any sales refused 
in relation to persons that are under age. The book shall be made 
available at the request of any authorised persons such as the 
Council’s Licensing Officers, Police and other responsible authorities; 

4. That all alcohol which is offered for sale be held in a secure area 
whilst the premises are open, outside the licensed hours, to the 
satisfaction of the Police Licensing Officer. 

 
The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.25 am 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 


